

Nos. 22-8019, 22-8021

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

EDWARD BUCHANAN, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellee,*

v.

WYOMING GUN OWNERS, INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellant.*

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the District of Wyoming, The Honorable Judge Scott W. Skavdahl  
(Dist. Ct. No. 2:21-CV-108-SWS)

---

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Endel Kolde  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 301-1664  
dkolde@ifs.org

Stephen Klein  
BARR & KLEIN PLLC  
1629 K St NW Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 804-6676  
steve@barrklein.com

Seth "Turtle" Johnson  
SLOW & STEADY LAW OFF., PLLC  
1116 W. Farm Ave.  
P.O. Box 1309  
Saratoga, WY 82331  
(307) 399-6060  
turtle@slowandsteadylaw.com

*Attorneys for Wyoming Gun Owners*

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. WYOMING’S DISCLOSURE PROVISION DOES NOT MEET EXACTING SCRUTINY ..... 1

    A. The state cannot meet its tailoring burden by shifting it to WyGO ..... 1

    B. The state has not refuted WyGO’s assertion that earmarking is an important factor ..... 2

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF THE “COMMENTARY EXCEPTION” WAS MISTAKEN ..... 3

    A. *Gessler* stands for the proposition that WyGO is a repeat speaker with a known brand much like other commentary outlets in corporate form..... 3

    B. Reading the “commentary exception” in context reveals that it can reasonably read to apply to all First Amendment protected political commentary ..... 5

III. THE STATE ALL BUT IGNORES WYGO’S PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE..... 8

IV. THE RADIO AD CANNOT ONLY BE INTERPRETED AS A DIRECT APPEAL TO VOTE FOR OR AGAINST CERTAIN CANDIDATES ..... 10

V. WYGO IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1988 AS A PREVAILING PARTY ..... 10

CONCLUSION ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,  
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... 2

*Brewer v. City of Albuquerque*,  
18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 1

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 3

*Citizens United v. Gessler*,  
773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 2, 3, 4

*Colo. Right to Life Comm. v. Davidson*,  
395 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (D. Colo. 2005) ..... 6

*Columbian Fin. Corp. v. Bowman*,  
768 F. App’x 847 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 12

*Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA*,  
975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 8

*Estate of Schultz v. Brown*,  
846 F. App’x 689 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 12

*Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 14

*Hutto v. Finney*,  
437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 11

*iMatter Utah v. Njord*,  
774 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 1

*Independence Institute v. Williams*,  
812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 2

*Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout*,  
653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 13

*Lakewood Citizens Watchdog Grp. v. City of Lakewood*,  
Civil Action No. 21-cv-01488-PAB, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
168731 (D. Colo. Sep. 7, 2021) ..... 3

*Maine v. Thiboutot*,  
448 U.S. 1 (1980)..... 11

*Marshall v. Amuso*,  
571 F. Supp. 3d 412 (E.D. Pa. 2021)..... 9

*Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 9

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 11

*Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan*,  
933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 6

*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Shore Transit*,  
580 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D. Md. 2022) ..... 8

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 1988 ..... 10, 13

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-101(c)(ii)(B) ..... 6

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-106(h)(v)..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Ampex/iNEXTV Advisory Op., AO 2000-13 (FEC June 23, 2000),  
<https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/2000-13/2000-13.pdf>..... 4
